

Nos. 23-1055/23-1075

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

Sarah Lieberenz, individually and as personal representative
of the Estate of Jackson Maes, deceased,
Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

Kenneth Wilson, in his individual capacity,
Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

and

Board of County Commissioners of the County
of Saguache, Colorado, in its official capacity, et al.,
Defendants-Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal from U.S. District Court for the
District of Colorado, No. 1:21-CV-00628-NYW-NRN
Hon. Nina Y. Wang

BRIEF OF APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT SARAH LIEBERENZ

Sean M. Dormer
Timothy M. Garvey
DORMER HARPRING
3457 Ringsby Court, Unit 110
Denver, CO 80216
(303) 756-3812
smd@denvertrial.com
tmg@denvertrial.com

John Spencer Bryan
BRYAN & TERRILL LAW
333 West Hampden, Suite 420B
Englewood, CO 80110
(720) 923-2333
jsbryan@bryanerrill.com

Megha Ram
Benjamin T. Gunning
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
501 H Street NE, Suite 275
Washington DC 20002
(202) 869-3434
megha.ram@macarthurjustice.org
ben.gunning@macarthurjustice.org

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
I. Factual Background	8
A. Defendant Wells arrests Jackson Maes and takes him to the Jail.	8
B. Jackson repeatedly and violently strikes his head against the wall and says, “I’m trying to kill myself.”	10
C. Defendants leave Jackson alone without implementing safety precautions, monitoring him, or obtaining treatment for suicidality and self-harming behavior.	14
D. Jackson kills himself.....	16
II. Procedural Background.....	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	20
I. The district court correctly denied qualified immunity to Defendant Wilson in his individual role.....	20
A. The district court’s statement of clearly established law correctly follows this Court’s jurisprudence.....	21
B. The district court’s definition of clearly established law comports with the law of nearly all other circuits.	28
C. Factually similar cases further support the denial of qualified immunity to Defendant Wilson.	32
D. Defendant Wilson’s sliding scale arguments fail.	37
1. The sliding scale makes little difference.....	38
2. The sliding scale analysis is settled Tenth Circuit law and consistent with <i>Hope</i>	39
3. Defendant Wilson is not entitled to immunity even if <i>Hope</i> authorizes only a “narrow” exception for “obvious” cases.....	42

II. The district court correctly denied qualified immunity to Defendant Wilson in his supervisory role.44

III. The district court erroneously granted qualified immunity to Defendant Shields.49

IV. The district court erroneously granted qualified immunity to Defendant Wells.....54

CONCLUSION60

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT62

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Al-Turki v. Robinson</i> , 762 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2014)	34
<i>Arnold v. City of Olathe, Kansas</i> , 35 F.4th 778 (10th Cir. 2022)	44
<i>United States ex rel. Barrick v. Parker-Migliorini Int’l, LLC</i> , --- F.4th ---, No. 22-4049, 2023 WL 5371048 (10th Cir. Aug. 22, 2023)	58
<i>Beers-Capitol v. Whetzel</i> , 256 F.3d 120 (3d Cir. 2001)	32
<i>Est. of Miller, ex rel. Bertram v. Tobiasz</i> , 680 F.3d 984 (7th Cir. 2012)	28
<i>Blackmon v. Sutton</i> , 734 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2013) (Gorsuch, J.)	22, 26, 43, 53
<i>George ex rel. Bradshaw v. Beaver Cnty.</i> , 32 F.4th 1246 (10th Cir. 2022)	48
<i>Browder v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 787 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2015)	40
<i>Cavalieri v. Shepard</i> , 321 F.3d 616 (7th Cir. 2003)	35, 51, 58, 60
<i>Colburn v. Upper Darby Twp.</i> , 946 F.2d 1017 (3d Cir. 1991)	30
<i>Coleman v. Parkman</i> , 349 F.3d 534 (8th Cir. 2003)	31, 36
<i>Conn v. City of Reno</i> , 572 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>

Converse v. City of Kemah,
 961 F.3d 771 (5th Cir. 2020)29, 36, 53, 56

Cox v. Glanz,
 800 F.3d 1231 (10th Cir. 2015)*passim*

Crane v. Utah Dep’t of Corr.,
 15 F.4th 1296 (10th Cir. 2021)5, 21, 22, 53

Elliott v. Cheshire Cnty.,
 940 F.2d 7 (1st Cir. 1991).....29, 33, 51, 55

Est. of B.I.C. v. Gillen,
 710 F.3d 1168 (10th Cir. 2013)18

Est. of Blodgett v. Correct Care Sols., LLC,
 No. 17-CV-2690-WJM-NRN, 2018 WL 6528109 (D. Colo. Dec.
 12, 2018)23

Est. of Booker v. Gomez,
 745 F.3d 405 (10th Cir. 2014)*passim*

Est. of Ceballos v. Husk,
 919 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2019)18

Est. of Clark v. Walker,
 865 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2017)28

Est. of Vallina v. Cnty. of Teller Sheriff’s Off.,
 757 F. App’x 643 (10th Cir. 2018).....24

Farmer v. Brennan,
 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....27, 44, 52, 53

Faulkner v. Super Valu Stores, Inc.,
 3 F.3d 1419 (10th Cir. 1993)57

Gaston v. Ploeger,
 229 F. App’x 702 (10th Cir. 2007).....23

Gordon v. Kidd,
 971 F.2d 1087 (4th Cir. 1992)*passim*

Hill v. True,
No. 21-1139, 2021 WL 6112973 (10th Cir. Dec. 27, 2021)5

Hiller v. Oklahoma ex rel. Used Motor Vehicle & Parts Comm’n,
327 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2003)45

Est. of Hocker ex rel. Hocker v. Walsh,
22 F.3d 995 (10th Cir. 1994)22

Hope v. Pelzer,
536 U.S. 730 (2002).....23, 40, 43

Howard v. Waide,
534 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2008)42, 51

Irizarry v. Yehia,
38 F.4th 1282 (10th Cir. 2022)31, 36

Jacobs v. W. Feliciano Sheriff’s Dep’t,
228 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2000)56

Janny v. Gamez,
8 F.4th 883 (10th Cir. 2021)58

Jones v. McHugh,
604 F. App’x 669 (10th Cir. 2015)57

Kisela v. Hughes,
138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....20, 32

Lance v. Morris,
985 F.3d 787 (10th Cir. 2021)24, 34

Linden v. Washtenaw Cnty.,
167 F. App’x 410 (6th Cir. 2006)28

Lopez v. LeMaster,
172 F.3d 756 (10th Cir. 1999)26

Malik v. Arapahoe Cnty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.,
191 F.3d 1306 (10th Cir. 1999)2, 4, 5

Mata v. Saiz,
427 F.3d 745 (10th Cir. 2005)25, 43

McCowan v. Morales,
945 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2019)25

McCoy v. Alamu,
141 S. Ct. 1364 (2021).....42

McCoy v. Alamu,
950 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 2020)42

Moderwell v. Cuyahoga Cnty.,
997 F.3d 653 (6th Cir. 2021)28

Moore v. City of Wynnewood,
57 F.3d 924 (10th Cir. 1995)5

Mullenix v. Luna,
577 U.S. 7 (2015).....41

Olsen v. Layton Hills Mall,
312 F.3d 1304 (10th Cir. 2002)24, 25

Pahls v. Thomas,
718 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2013)57

Palakovic v. Wetzel,
854 F.3d 209 (3d Cir. 2017)30

Patel v. Lanier Cnty.,
969 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2020)32

Paugh v. Uintah Cnty.,
47 F.4th 1139 (10th Cir. 2022)20, 34, 39

Penn v. Escorsio,
764 F.3d 102 (1st Cir. 2014).....30

Perry v. Durborow,
892 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 2018)45, 46

Pierce v. Gilchrist,
359 F.3d 1279 (10th Cir. 2004)40

Quintana v. Santa Fe Bd. of Comm’rs,
973 F.3d 1022 (10th Cir. 2020)27, 39, 53

Rogers v. Santa Rosa Cnty. Sheriff’s Off.,
856 F. App’x 251 (11th Cir. 2021)29

Sause v. Bauer,
138 S. Ct. 2561 (2018).....41

Sause v. Bauer,
859 F.3d 1270 (10th Cir. 2017)41

Schultz v. Sillman,
148 F. App’x 396 (6th Cir. 2005)31

Sealock v. Colorado,
218 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2000)25, 50

Snow v. City of Citronelle,
420 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2005)*passim*

Soza v. Demsich,
13 F.4th 1094 (10th Cir. 2021)30

Taylor v. Riojas,
141 S. Ct. 52 (2020) (per curiam).....41, 54

Thorpe v. Clarke,
37 F.4th 926 (4th Cir. 2022)32

Turney v. Waterbury,
375 F.3d 756 (8th Cir. 2004)31

United States v. Meyers,
200 F.3d 715 (10th Cir. 2000)39, 46

United Transp. Union Loc. 1745 v. City of Albuquerque,
178 F.3d 1109 (10th Cir. 1999)3, 4

Walker v. Benjamin,
293 F.3d 1030 (7th Cir. 2002)32

Yellow Horse v. Pennington Cnty.,
225 F.3d 923 (8th Cir. 2000)30

Zen Magnets, LLC v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n,
968 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2020)2, 3, 4

Other Authorities

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(3)..... 1

Fed. R. Evid. 803(8)(A)(ii)-(iii).....58

16 Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 3937 (3d ed. 2023).....2
